respectively. The Company continues to focus on the quality of security by placing its capital in more senior positions

in the capital structure and reducing its exposure to unregistered loans. At June 30, 2021, the Company had 96.7% of

the Loan Portfolio in first mortgage loans, compared to 94.0% of the Loan Portfolio at December 31, 2020. The higher

level of security and lower weighted average interest rates have not significantly impacted the Company’s overall

profitability, given the Company’s focus on the spreads earned on the loan and mortgage syndications. See – “Financial

Performance” and “Capital Structure and Debt Profile – Loan and Mortgage Syndications”.

The following table presents details of the Company's principal balances of loan and mortgage investments segmented

by risk as at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020:

Mortgages are secured by real estate assets and may include other forms of security. Unregistered loans are not

secured by real estate assets but are secured by other forms of security, such as personal guarantees or the pledge of

shares of the borrowing entity.

The following table presents details of the Company's principal balances of the Loan Portfolio before syndication

segmented by geography as at June 30, 2021:

June 30,

2021

June 30,

2020

June 30,

2021

June 30,

2020

Balance, beginning of period 92,576,920$   98,007,995$   93,808,332$   116,820,582$

Loan portfolio activity during the period

Funding of new  loan investments 8,120,850   -   9,231,583   -

Advances against existing loans 1,077,733   1,107,831   3,209,612   1,132,523

Write-dow n of loan investments -   (981,806)   -   (981,806)

Repayments of loans (12,935,264)   (8,548,766)   (18,208,207)   (26,500,465)

Interest capitalized 808,668   1,035,897   1,560,869   2,247,343

Capitalized interest received (75,690)   (893,695)   (79,854)   (1,887,478)

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) 24,472   484,660   75,354   (618,583)

Balance, end of period 89,597,689$   90,212,116$   89,597,689$   90,212,116$

Three months ended Six months ended

June 30,

2021

% of

Investments

December 31,

2020

% of

Investments

1st mortgage loans 86,673,640$   96.7% 88,208,729$   94.0%

2nd mortgage loans 1,330,860   1.5% 4,108,367   4.4%

Unregistered loans 1,593,189   1.8% 1,491,236   1.6%

89,597,689$   100.0% 93,808,332$   100.0%

Loan and

mortgage

investments

Allowance

for credit

losses

Net

investments

% of net

investments

Canada 1,330,844$   (44)$   1,330,800$   1.5%

United States 88,266,845   (609,153)   87,657,692   98.5%

89,597,689$   (609,197)$   88,988,492$   100.0%

TERRA FIRMA CAPITAL CORPORATION – MD&A

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021  18

The following table presents details of the Company's principal balances of the Loan Portfolio before syndication

segmented by geography as at December 31, 2020:

The Company believes the U.S market offers better risk-adjusted returns and lends in specific U.S. markets following

the same prudent lending standards it has historically employed in Canada.  Despite the COVID-19 pandemic, The

U.S. market continues to offer good quality lending opportunities, while the price competition among lenders in the

Canadian market remains quite strong. On a comparative basis, the loan and mortgage investment opportunities in the

U.S market have generally offered risk/return profiles as good as or better than those available in the Canadian market.